
Middle Georgia (12-21, 5-12 PBC) -vs- Flagler (21-11, 9-8 PBC)
3/28/2026 at St. Augustine, Fla. (Drysdale Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Garrett Wright (4-2)
Loss: Andrew Lowrey (5-1)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Luke Horn First: Justin Gray Third Base: Michael Parnell 
Start: 2:02 pm   Time: 3:00   Attendance: 91   Weather: 64; windy; w: 30 mph out to rf
Game notes:
- Haskins faced 3 batters in the 9th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Middle Georgia 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 5 12 3
Flagler 2 0 2 5 1 0 0 0 X 10 15 1

Middle Georgia 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Teonis Pimentel cf 5 2 2 0 0 1 1
Justin Aponte rf 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Christian Dillard rf 2 2 2 1 0 0 0
Mikal Ashley dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Garrett Frost ph/dh 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Sebastian Collender c 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Robert Fredericks ph/c 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
Patrick Crosby 3b 3 0 2 0 2 0 0
Seve Fernandez 2b 5 0 2 1 0 1 4
Tate Abbott 1b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Jonathan Bay 1b 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Luke Davis ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Dayton Taylor ss 2 0 1 0 0 0 3
Reco Coney lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Cam Cooper lf 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Andrew Lowrey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brodie Keener p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cameron Eason p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 5 12 4 4 7 10

2B: Christian Dillard (1); Seve Fernandez (1)
SB: Christian Dillard (1); Patrick Crosby (1)
CS: Justin Aponte (1)
E: Teonis Pimentel (1); Seve Fernandez (1); Dayton Taylor (1)
DP: 1

Flagler 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Taylor Shultz ss 5 1 2 0 0 2 2
    JJ Taylor ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
AJ Hunerberg cf 4 3 1 0 1 1 1
George Gilson rf 5 3 3 3 0 2 0
Eli Maddox c 5 0 2 3 0 0 0
Tripp Davis 1b 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Jesse Sullivan dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Payton Palladino 3b 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Cael Reish lf 4 1 3 0 0 1 0
Holden Bradshaw 2b 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
Garrett Wright p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Justin Haskins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Graden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 10 15 7 2 8 5

2B: Taylor Shultz (1); George Gilson (2); Cael Reish (1)
HR: George Gilson (1); Payton Palladino (1)
SB: Taylor Shultz (1); AJ Hunerberg (2); George Gilson (1); Cael
Reish (1); Holden Bradshaw (1)
CS: Eli Maddox (1); Cael Reish (1)
PO: Cael Reish (1)
E: JJ Taylor (1)
DP: 1

Middle Georgia IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Andrew Lowrey (L, 5-1) 3.1 9 6 6 1 3 0 0 0 0 17 18 3 2 85
Brodie Keener 3.2 6 4 4 1 4 1 0 0 0 18 19 2 5 64
Cameron Eason 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 13
Totals 15 10 10 2 8 1 0 0 0 38 40 7 7 162

Flagler IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Garrett Wright (W, 4-2) 7.0 7 1 1 2 4 0 0 0 0 26 28 7 8 116
Justin Haskins 1.0 5 4 3 2 2 1 0 0 0 8 10 1 0 31
Jackson Graden 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 2 21
Totals 12 5 4 4 7 1 0 0 0 38 42 8 10 168



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Middle Georgia - Top of 1st MGA FLG
Teonis Pimen singled to left center (0-1 K). 0 0
Justin Apont singled to right field (1-2 KKB); Teonis Pimen advanced to second. 0 0
Mikal Ashley grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 F); Justin Apont out on the play; Teonis Pimen
advanced to third. 0 0
Sebastian Co singled to left center, RBI (1-1 SB); Teonis Pimen scored. 1 0
Mound visit. 1 0
Patrick Cros walked (3-2 KBKBBB); Sebastian Co advanced to second. 1 0
Seve Fernand struck out looking (3-2 BFBBFK). 1 0

Flagler - Bottom of 1st MGA FLG
Shultz singled to right field (0-2 KFF). 1 0
Hunerberg reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KS); Shultz out at second ss to 2b. 1 0
Hunerberg stole second. 1 0
Gilson doubled to center field, RBI (1-1 KB); Hunerberg scored. 1 1
Gilson stole third. 1 1
E. Maddox singled up the middle, RBI (3-1 BBKB); Gilson scored. 1 2
T. Davis struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBFS); E. Maddox out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 2

Middle Georgia - Top of 2nd MGA FLG
Tate Abbott grounded out to p (2-2 KBBK). 1 2
Luke Davis flied out to cf to right center (3-2 BBBKKFFFF). 1 2
Reco Coney grounded out to p (0-1 S). 1 2

Flagler - Bottom of 2nd MGA FLG
Sullivan flied out to 2b (3-2 KBFBBF). 1 2
Palladino flied out to rf (0-1 F). 1 2
Reish doubled down the lf line (1-1 BK). 1 2
Bradshaw walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 1 2
Reish out at third p to 2b to 3b, picked off, caught stealing. 1 2

Middle Georgia - Top of 3rd MGA FLG
Teonis Pimen grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 1 2
Justin Apont walked (3-2 BFBBKB). 1 2
Mikal Ashley flied out to cf (3-2 FBBFB). 1 2
Justin Apont out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 2

Flagler - Bottom of 3rd MGA FLG
Shultz struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 1 2
Hunerberg singled to shortstop (3-2 BSBKFBFF). 1 2
Mound visit. 1 2
Gilson doubled to right center (0-2 KK); Hunerberg advanced to third. 1 2
E. Maddox singled to right field, 2 RBI (0-0); Gilson scored; Hunerberg scored. 1 4
T. Davis reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BSFB); E. Maddox out at second 3b to 2b. 1 4
Sullivan flied out to rf (3-2 KFFBBFFFBFFF). 1 4

Middle Georgia - Top of 4th MGA FLG
Sebastian Co flied out to cf (3-2 FBFFBB). 1 4
Patrick Cros singled to right field (0-1 K). 1 4
Seve Fernand doubled down the lf line (2-1 BFB); Patrick Cros advanced to third. 1 4
Tate Abbott struck out swinging (2-2 SSFBBS). 1 4
Luke Davis grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 4



Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

Flagler - Bottom of 4th MGA FLG
Palladino homered down the lf line, RBI (2-2 KBBF). 1 5
Reish struck out swinging (2-2 BSSFBS). 1 5
Bradshaw singled to center field (0-0). 1 5
Brodie Keene to p for Andrew Lowre. 1 5
Shultz doubled to center field (3-2 KBBBF); Bradshaw advanced to third, scored on a throwing error by cf. 1 6
Shultz advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 6
Hunerberg walked (3-1 BFBBB). 1 6
Hunerberg stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by 2b; Shultz stole home. 1 7
Gilson homered to right field, 2 RBI (1-2 BKF); Hunerberg scored. 1 9
E. Maddox grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 9
T. Davis singled down the 3b line (1-1 KB). 1 9
Sullivan struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 1 9

Middle Georgia - Top of 5th MGA FLG
Reco Coney struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KBSS). 1 9
Teonis Pimen struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBBS). 1 9
Justin Apont grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 1 9

Flagler - Bottom of 5th MGA FLG
Palladino lined out to rf (2-2 BKBF). 1 9
Reish singled to shortstop (0-0). 1 9
Bradshaw singled through the right side (0-0); Reish advanced to third. 1 9
Bradshaw stole second; Reish stole home. 1 10
Shultz grounded out to ss (1-2 BFKFF); Bradshaw advanced to third. 1 10
Hunerberg struck out swinging (2-2 BSBKS). 1 10

Middle Georgia - Top of 6th MGA FLG
Garrett Fros pinch hit for Mikal Ashley. 1 10
Garrett Fros flied out to cf (2-2 FBBF). 1 10
Robert Frede pinch hit for Sebastian Co. 1 10
Robert Frede flied out to rf (3-1 BBBK). 1 10
Patrick Cros singled to left center (2-1 BSB). 1 10
Seve Fernand reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BFBK); Patrick Cros out at second 2b to ss. 1 10

Flagler - Bottom of 6th MGA FLG
Christian Di to rf for Justin Apont. 1 10
Justin Apont pinch hit for Robert Frede. 1 10
Jonathan Bay to 1b for Tate Abbott. 1 10
Dayton Taylo to ss for Luke Davis. 1 10
Cam Cooper to lf for Reco Coney. 1 10
Robert Frede to c for Justin Apont. 1 10
Gilson struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 1 10
E. Maddox grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 1 10
T. Davis flied out to lf (3-0 BBB). 1 10

Middle Georgia - Top of 7th MGA FLG
Jonathan Bay grounded out to ss (1-1 BS). 1 10
Dayton Taylo singled to left field (1-2 BKK). 1 10
Cam Cooper flied out to rf (0-1 K). 1 10
Teonis Pimen lined out to lf (0-0). 1 10



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Flagler - Bottom of 7th MGA FLG
Sullivan grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 10
Palladino reached on a throwing error by ss (1-1 KB). 1 10
Reish singled to center field (0-1 K); Palladino advanced to second. 1 10
Bradshaw reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KFB); Reish out at second 2b to ss; Palladino advanced to third. 1 10
Shultz struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 1 10

Middle Georgia - Top of 8th MGA FLG
Haskins to p for Wright. 1 10
JJ Taylor to ss for Shultz. 1 10
Christian Di singled to right field (1-0 B). 1 10
Garrett Fros to dh. 1 10
Garrett Fros struck out looking (1-2 SKBK). 1 10
Robert Frede struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS); Christian Di stole second. 1 10
Christian Di advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 10
Patrick Cros walked (3-1 BBKBB). 1 10
Seve Fernand singled through the right side, RBI (1-1 KB); Patrick Cros advanced to second; Christian Di
scored. 2 10
Jonathan Bay walked (3-0 BBBB); Seve Fernand advanced to second; Patrick Cros advanced to third. 2 10
Dayton Taylo flied out to lf (1-2 SFB). 2 10

Flagler - Bottom of 8th MGA FLG
Cameron Easo to p for Brodie Keene. 2 10
Hunerberg flied out to lf (0-1 K). 2 10
Gilson struck out looking (3-2 BBBKSK). 2 10
E. Maddox flied out to ss (2-2 BBKK). 2 10

Middle Georgia - Top of 9th MGA FLG
Cam Cooper singled up the middle (1-0 B). 2 10
Teonis Pimen singled to left center (0-1 K); Cam Cooper advanced to second. 2 10
Christian Di doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-0); Teonis Pimen advanced to third; Cam Cooper scored. 3 10
Graden to p for Haskins. 3 10
Garrett Fros struck out looking (3-2 BBSKFBK). 3 10
Robert Frede grounded out to ss, RBI (1-1 BK); Teonis Pimen scored. 4 10
Patrick Cros reached on a throwing error by ss (3-2 BBKKBF); Christian Di advanced to third, scored on the
error, unearned. 5 10
Patrick Cros stole second. 5 10
Seve Fernand grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 BFB). 5 10

Flagler - Bottom of 9th MGA FLG


